CHAPTER 707—H. F. No. 1066 [Not Coded]

An act relating to the state employees retirement association.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. State employees retirement, certain game wardens' retirement annuity. Former members of the state employees retirement association who retired prior to January 1, 1951 and who at the time of retirement were 70 years of age or older and who had at least 20 years of service as a game warden and whose retirement annuity does not exceed \$110 per month, shall receive in addition to the amount of the monthly annuity to which he is entitled from the state employees retirement fund, an amount to be paid monthly during his lifetime equal to the difference between the amount of his retirement annuity and \$125, the retirement fund to be reimbursed for this additional cost by transfer from the game and fish funds.
- Sec. 2. Appropriation. The money necessary for the payment provided in section 1, is hereby appropriated from the state employees retirement fund.
 - Sec. 3. This act shall take effect July 1, 1955.

Approved April 22, 1955.

CHAPTER 708—H. F. No. 1069 [Not Coded]

An act adding two routes to the state trunk highway system.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Trunk highway routes. There is hereby added to the state trunk highway system two routes described as follows:

Beginning at a point on Constitutional Route No. 8 at or near East Grand Forks; thence extending in a general westerly direction to a point on the boundary between the states of North Dakota and Minnesota.

Beginning at a point on Constitutional Route No. 11 westerly of Fox; thence running in a general northerly direction to a point on Statutory Route No. 218 at or near Ross.

Approved April 22, 1955.